STATE OF ILLINOIS
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE REQUEST: )

FOR REVIEW BY: ) CHARGE NO.: 2009CH1264
) EEOC NO.: N/A

JAMES GARNER, ) HUD NO.: 05-09-0080-8
) ALS NO.: 09-0108

Complainant. )

This matter coming before the Commission by a panel of three, Commissioners
Greg Simoncini, Diane Viverito, and Yonnie Stroger presiding, upon Complainant's
Request for Review (“Request”) of the Notice of Dismissal issued by the Department of
Human Rights (“Department”) of Charge No. 2009CH1264, James Garner, Complainant,
and Great Street Properties, Respondent; and the Commission having reviewed de novo
the Department’s investigation file, including the Complainant’s Request and supporting
materials, and the Department’s response to the Complainant's Request and supporting

materials; and the Commission being fully advised of the premises;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the Department’s dismissal of
the Complainant’s charge is SUSTAINED on the following ground:
FAILURE TO PROCEED

In support of which determination the Commission states the following findings of fact
and reasons:

1. On October 17, 2008, the Complainant filed an unperfected charge of
discrimination with the Department, alleging that the Respondent refused to sell a house
to the Complainant because of the Complainant’s race (African American), in violation of
§ 3-102(A) of the lllinois Human Rights Act (“Act”). On February 5, 2009, the Department
dismissed the Complainant's charge for failure to proceed with the Department’s
investigation because the Complainant failed to perfect his charge as the Department
specified. On March 11, 2009, the Complainant filed a timely request for review.

2. On December 5, 2008, the Department sent a letter to the Complainant
requesting that Complainant call Department staff immediately. That same date,
Department staff also left a voicemail message for the Complainant to call Department
staff. The Complainant did not contact Department staff.
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3. On December 16, 2008, the Department mailed a draft charge to the
Complainant and notified the Complainant to sign the charge or contact staff if
corrections were necessary within ten days of his receipt of the letter.

4, On December 31, 2008, the Complainant sent a letter to the Department
requesting corrections to the charge, including an additional allegation that the
Respondent refused to allow the Complainant to be a “co-buyer” on the Complainant’s
lender’s contract/offer.

5. On January 6, 2009, the Department sent the Complainant a letter asking
the Complainant to either call Department staff by January 16, 2009 or visit the
Department’'s Chicago office for an interview by January 16, 2009, in order to clarify the
Complainant’s “co-buyer” allegations. The letter also included a revised draft charge and
notified the Complainant that the charge would be dismissed if the Complainant failed to
contact Department staff by January 16, 2009.

6. On January 16, 2009, rather than visiting or calling the Department, the
Complainant sent the Department a letter in which he reasserted the allegations
contained in his December 31, 2008 letter.

7. The Department dismissed the Complainant’s charge on February 5,
2009 because the Complainant did not contact the Department by telephone or in
person, which left the Department unable to clarify the Complainant’s allegations about
the dates and circumstances of the Complainant’s alleged offer to be a co-buyer.

8. In his Request, the Complainant alleges that the Department is biased
and corrupt. The Complainant argues that the dismissal should be vacated because the
Department submitted no documented evidence of the voicemails it says that it left for
the Complainant, or the December 5, 2008 letter that it sent to the Complainant. The
Complainant also contends that he responded properly to the Department’s request in
his January 16, 2009 letter because he described the changes that he wanted made to
the Department’s revised draft charge.

9. The Commission’'s review of the file leads it to conclude that the
Department properly dismissed the Complainant’'s charge because the Complainant did
not provide any explanation for failing to perfect the charge as specified. The
Department procedures indicate that if the Complainant fails or refuses to perfect the
charge as specified, the charge may be dismissed. See 56 lll. Adm. Code 2520.350.
Despite multiple requests from the Department, the Complainant failed to perfect his
charge or respond to the Department’s request for clarification.

10. In his Request, the Complainant appears to allege that he received
neither the voicemails nor the December 5, 2008 letter from the Department. However,
the Complainant concedes that he received the December 16, 2008 and January 6,
2009 letters and attaches the letters to his Request. Both letters request that the
Complainant contact the Department to clarify his allegations. Further, the January 6,
2009 letter specifically states that the Complainant’s failure to contact the Department
will result in the dismissal of his charge.
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11. The Commission’s review of the correspondence between the
Complainant and the Department leads it to conclude that the Department was
attempting to conduct its investigation in a professional manner by clarifying the
allegations contained in the Complainant’'s charge. The Complainant refused to call or
visit the Department for an interview; thus, the Department’s investigation could not
proceed.

12. Accordingly, it is the Commission’s decision that the Complainant has not
presented any evidence to show that the Department’s dismissal of his charge was not
in accordance with the Act. The Complainant's Request is not persuasive.

THEREFORE, IT ISHEREBY ORDERED THAT:
The dismissal of the Complainant’s charge is hereby SUSTAINED.
This is a final Order. A final Order may be appealed to the Appellate Court by
filing a petition for review, naming the Illinois Human Rights Commission, the lIllinois
Department of Human Rights, and Great Street Properties, as appellees, with the Clerk

of the Appellate Court within 35 days after the date of service of this order.

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) Entered this 3" of June 2009.
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION )

Commissioner Greg Simoncini

Commissioner Diane Viverito

Commissioner Yonnie Stroger



